To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

dead-time management. Gate drivers tend to have effective
minimum dead-time. The lower threshold voltage, Vth, of
the power MOSFET leads to a shorter delay and switching
times to allow for much tighter dead-time control, beneficial
in reducing body diode conduction loss in synchronous
rectification. A lower threshold voltage helps in turning on
the MOSFET by reducing the rise time, which can be
obtained through below equation:
tr = RG· Ciss / (VGS - Vth) (4)
AN-6099 APPLICATION NOTE
© 2013 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.1  •  3/12/13 6
Table 2 shows key parameter comparisons between
FDP150N10 and FDP150N10A. As shown, the threshold
voltage of FDP150N10A is 1.16 V lower than FDP150N10.
As shown in Figure 15, the FDP150N10A with a lower
threshold voltage MOSFET shows a shorter dead time, up to
40 ns, and less forward current peak that flows through body
diode, up to 3.7 A, compared to the FDP150N10.
Table 2. Comparisons of Key Parameters

spikes or oscillation in synchronous rectification,
eliminating the snubber circuit or replacing a higher voltage
rating MOSFET, which enhances efficiency and reduces the
design bill of materials. Figure 19 - Figure 21 show
measured peak drain-source voltage levels due to body
diode characteristics comparing Fairchild’s FDP045N10A,
FDP047N10, and a 100 V / 4.5 m competitor at ID=50 A,
VDD=50 V, and di/dt of 400 A/µs.
Figure 17. Reverse Recovery Waveforms According
to Softness
Figure 18. Parasitic Capacitances and Resistances (Left)
and its Equivalent Circuit (Right) of the Shielded Gate
Trench Technology
The peak drain-source voltage of the FDP045N10A during
body diode reverse recovery is lower by 20.8 V and by
6.5 V than that of FDP045N10 and by 100 V / 4.5 m
compared to the closest competitor.
Figure 19. 100 V / 4.5 mΩ, Shielded-Gate Trench
MOSFET, FDP045N10A
Figure 20. 100 V / 4.7 mΩ, Conventional Trench Gate

© 2013 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.1  •  3/12/13 10
Table 4. PowerTrench
®
 MOSFETs Available
Part Number BVDSS
RDS(ON) Max at
VGS = 10 V
Qg Typ. at
VGS = 5 V
ID (A), TC = 25ºC
(Silicon Limited)
Qrr Typ. at
diF/dt=100 A/µs
Package
FDMS015N04B 40 V 1.5 m 87 nC 100 A 90 nC Power56
FDP020N06B 60 V 2.0 m 206 nC 313 A 194 nC TO-220
FDMS030N06B 60 V 3.0 m 75 nC 100 A 85 nC Power56
FDP023N08B 75 V 2.350 m 150 nC 242 A 114 nC TO-220
FDP027N08B 80 V 2.70 m 137 nC 223 A 112 nC TO-220
FDB024N08BL7 80 V 2.40 m 137 nC 229 A 112 nC D
2
PAK7L
FDP032N08B 80 V 3.3 m 111 nC 211 A 102 nC TO-220
FDMS037N08B 80 V 3.7 m 76.8 nC 100 A 84 nC Power56
FDMS039N08B 80V 3.9 m 77 nC 100 A 80 nC Power56
FDP039N08B 80 V 3.9 m 102 nC 142 A 87.9 nC TO-220
FDP053N08B 80 V 5.3 m 65.4 nC 120 A 62.5 nC TO-220
FDB035N10A 100 V 3.5 m 89 nC 214 A 129 nC D
2
PAK
FDP036N10A 100 V 3.6 m 89 nC 214 A 129 nC TO-220
FDP045N10A 100 V 4.5 m 57 nC 164 A 120 nC TO-220
FDPF045N10A 100V 4.5 m 57 nC 67 A 120 nC TO-220F
FDI045N10A 100 V 4.5 m 57 nC 164 A 120 nC I
2
PAK
FDP085N10A 100 V 8.5 m 31 nC 96 A 80 nC TO-220
FDPF085N10A 100 V 8.5 m 31 nC 40 A 80 nC TO-220F
FDP150N10A 100 V 15 m 16.2 nC 50 A 55 nC TO-220
FDH055N15A 150 V 5.5 m 92 nC 167 A 342 nC TO-247
FDP075N15A 150 V 7.5 m 77 nC 130 A 264 nC TO-220
FDB075N15A 150 V 7.5 m 77 nC 130 A 264 nC D
2
PAK
FDP083N15A 150 V 8.3 m 64.5 nC 105 A 268 nC TO-220
FDB082N15A 150 V 8.3 m 64.5nC 105 A 268 nC D
2
PAK
FDB110N15A 150 V 11 m 47 nC 92 A 255 nC D
2
PAK
FDPF190N15A 150 V 19  m 30 nC 27.4 A 180 nC TO-220F
FDB390N15A 150 V 39 m 14.3 nC 27 A 131 nC D
2
PAK
FDPF390N15A 150 V 39 m 14.3 nC 15 A 131 nC TO-220F
FDD390N15A 150 V 39 m 14.3 nC 26 A 131 nC DPAK
FDPF770N15A 150 V 77 m 8.6 nC 10 A 124 nC TO-220F
AN-6099 APPLICATION NOTE
© 2013 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.1  •  3/12/13 11
References